

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

JANET MALAM,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

- against -

REBECCA ADDUCCI, *et al.*,

Respondent-Defendants.

No. 5:20-cv-10829-JEL-APP

PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Standard for Class Certification	4
II. Proposed Class and Subclass Definitions.....	7
III. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(a) Requirements.	9
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)(1).	9
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)(2).	10
C. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)(3).	13
D. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(a)(4).	14
IV. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(b) Requirements.....	15
A. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(1).	15
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy Rule 23(b)(2).	20
V. In the Alternative, the Court Can Certify Issue Classes under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).	23
VI. Section 1252(f)(1) Presents No Obstacle to Certification.....	27
VII. The Class and Subclass Are Appropriately Defined.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adair v. England</i> , 209 F.R.D. 5, 12 (D.D.C. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Albino-Martinez v. Adducci, et al.</i> , Case No. 20-10893 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 29, 2020), ECF No. 30	18
<i>Alcantara v. Archambeault</i> , No. 20CV0756 DMS (AHG), 2020 WL 2315777, *5–7 (S.D. Cal. May 1, 2020)	13, 22, 32, 34
<i>Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 213 F.R.D. 390 (W.D. Wash. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 346 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>opinion withdrawn on denial of reh’g sub. nom. Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>as amended on reh’g</i> (Oct. 20, 2005)	17
<i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007, 1013–15 (3d Cir. 2011)	29, 30
<i>Awshana v. Adducci, et al.</i> , Case No. 20-10699 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 29, 2020), ECF No. 25	17
<i>Ball v. Kasich</i> , No. 2:16-CV-282, 2017 WL 2061398, at *1 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2017)	35
<i>Barry v. Corrigan</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 712, 731 (E.D. Mich. 2015), <i>aff’d sub nom. Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554, 561 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 58, 67 (S.D. Ohio 1991)	17

Bridging Cmtys. Inc. v. Top Flight Fin. Inc.,
843 F.3d 1119, 1125 (6th Cir. 2016)13

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493, 506 (2011).....20

Busby v. Bonner,
No. 20-cv-2359-SHL, slip op. at 17–18 (W.D. Tenn. June 10,
2020)22

Cameron v. Bouchard,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 20-10949, 2020 WL 2569868, at *16, *19
(E.D. Mich. May 21, 2020).....4, 6, 22

Carter v. Arkema, Inc.,
No. 3:13-CV-1241-JHM, 2018 WL 1613787, at *7 (W.D. Ky. Apr.
3, 2018)10

United States v. City of New York,
No. 07-CV-2067 (NGG) (RLM), 2011 WL 3174084, at *36
(E.D.N.Y. 2011).....26

Cole v. City of Memphis,
839 F.3d 530, 542 (6th Cir 2016)31

Dearduff v. Washington,
330 F.R.D. 452, 472, 474 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....20, 27

Dodson v. CoreCivic,
No. 3:17-cv-00048, 2018 WL 4776081, at *5 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 3,
2018)17, 35

Does I v. Gap, Inc.,
No. CV-01-0031, 2002 WL 1000073, at *5 (D. N. Mar. I. May 10,
2002)17

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
285 F.R.D. 492, 544 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....26

First Federal of Mich. v. Barrow,
878 F.2d 912, 919 (6th Cir. 1989)16

Fofana v. Albence, et al.,
 Case No. 20-10869 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 15, 2020), ECF No. 1518

Fraihat v. ICE,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. EDCV 19-1546 JGB, 2020 WL 1932570
 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020)passim

Gomes v. Acting Secretary,
 No. 20-CV-453-LM, 2020 WL 2113642, at *3–5 (D.N.H. May 4,
 2020)22, 29, 32

Gomez v. J. Jacobo Farm Labor Contractor, Inc.,
 334 F.R.D. 234, 250 (E.D. Cal. 2019)7

Gooch v. Life Inv’rs Co. of Am.,
 672 F.3d 402, 428 (6th Cir. 2012)20, 21, 27

Hamama v. Adducci,
 912 F.3d 869, 880 (6th Cir. 2018) (*Hamama I*)28, 29

Hamama v. Adducci,
 946 F.3d 875, 876 (6th Cir. 2020) (*Hamama II*)28

Harris v. Nelson,
 394 U.S. 286, 291, 299 (1969).....6

Hill v. Snyder,
 308 F. Supp. 3d 893, 914 (E.D. Mich. 2018)13

Ingles v. City of New York,
 No. 01 Civ. 8279(DC)., 2003 WL 402565, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)31

Lau v. Arrow Fin. Servs.,
 LLC, 245 F.R.D. 620, 625 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....10

Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Products,
 896 F.3d 405, 409–10, 413–14 (6th Cir. 2018)5, 24, 25

Martinez-Brooks v. Easter,
 2020 WL 2405350, at *29–30 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020)6

McBride v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.,
 No. 15-11222, 2017 WL 3097806, *1, *8 (E.D. Mich. June 30,
 2017)35

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
 672 F.3d 482, 492 (7th Cir. 2012), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook Cty., 848 F.3d 541, 559 (7th Cir. 2016).....26

United States ex rel. Morgan v. Sielaff,
 546 F.2d 218, 221 n.5 (7th Cir. 1976)4

Murai v. Adducci, et al.,
 Case No. 20-10816 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2020), ECF No. 1517

Napier v. Gertrude,
 542 F.2d 825, 827 n.2 (10th Cir. 1976)6

Nelson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 245 F.R.D. 358, 380 (E.D. Ark. 2007)26

Nielsen v. Preap,
 139 S. Ct. 954, 962 (2019).....29

NorCal Tea Party Patriots v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
 No. 1:13-CV-341, 2016 WL 223680, at *6 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 19,
 2016)10

Perez-Perez v. Adducci, et al.,
 Case No. 20-10833 (E.D. Mich. May 9, 2020), ECF No. 1618

Phillips v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.,
 298 F.R.D. 355, 362 (N.D. Ohio 2014)9–10

Quadrelli v. Moniz,
 No. 20-cv-10685-ADB, 2020 WL 3051778, at *7–8 (D. Mass.
 June 8, 2020).....23, 28, 29

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
 267 F.3d 147, 167 (2d Cir. 2001), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....26

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
 591 F.3d 1105, 1119 (9th Cir. 2010)29

Roman v. Wolf,
Ed CV 20-00768, slip op. at 7 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 23, 2020)7

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,
502 U.S. 367, 374 (1992).....20

Savino v. Souza,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. CV 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 1703844, at
*5, *7–8 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)passim

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511, 525, 525 n.32 (6th Cir. 1976)14, 26

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser,
506 F.2d 1115, 1125 (2d Cir. 1974)6

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393, 398 (2010).....5

Snead v. CoreCivic of Tennessee, LLC,
No. 3:17-CV-0949, 2018 WL 3157283, at *16 (M.D. Tenn. June
27, 2018)34, 35

Streicher v. Prescott,
103 F.R.D. 559, 561 (D.D.C. 1984)6

Thaer v. Adducci,
Case No. 20-10857 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 21, 2020), ECF No. 918

In re Wal-Mart ATM Fee Notice Litig.,
2015 WL 6690412, at *7 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2015).....9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338, 350, 351, 359 (2011).....11, 12, 26

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.,
72 F.3d 838, 850, 852, 853, 858 (6th Cir. 2013)4, 11–13, 27

Wilson v. Williams,
No. 20-3447, 2020 WL 3056217 (6th Cir. June 9, 2020)6

Yanes v. Martin,
No. 1:20-cv-00216-MSM-PAS, Dkt. 21 (D.R.I. May 20, 2020)22

Zaya v. Adducci,
 No. 20-10921, 2020 WL 1903172, at *1 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 18,
 2020)1, 18

Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings,
 Case No. 20-cv-02731-VC, 2020 WL 2059848, at *1 (N.D. Cal.
 Apr. 29, 2020)12, 22

Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc.,
 253 F.3d 1180, 1193 (9th Cir. 2001)16

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. §§ 1225, 1226 and 123128

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)5, 27–30

28 U.S.C. § 22411, 2

28 U.S.C. § 22431, 6

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....1, 5, 7, 9, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....9–10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....10–13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....13–14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....14–15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)5, 7, 15, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4).....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 25.20 (4th ed.).....20

3 *Newberg on Class Actions* §§ 4:11, 7:29 (5th ed.)7, 19

Groups at Higher Risk for Severe Illness, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (May 14, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/groups-at-higher-risk.html> (last accessed June 14, 2020)32

Implementation of Mitigation Strategies for Communities with Local COVID-19 Transmission, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION, <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/downloads/community-mitigation-strategy.pdf> (last accessed June 14, 2020).....32

People Who Are at Higher Risk for Severe Illness, CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (May 14, 2020), <https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/need-extra-precautions/people-at-higher-risk.html> (last accessed June 14, 2020)32
